

RECORD
AND
BRIEFS

No. 99-2036

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
NOV 30 2000

CLERK

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

GOOD NEWS CLUB, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MILFORD CENTRAL SCHOOL,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
THE AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW & JUSTICE,
FOCUS ON THE FAMILY, AND THE
ETHICS & RELIGIOUS LIBERTY COMMISSION OF
THE SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
JEFFREY S. BUCHOLTZ
KING & SPALDING
1730 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
COLBY M. MAY
JAMES M. HENDERSON, SR.
WALTER M. WEBER
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
1000 Thomas Jefferson
Street, N.W., Suite 609
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 337-2273
Counsel for Amici Curiae

November 30, 2000

WILSON-EPES PRINTING CO., INC. - (202) 789-0096 - WASHINGTON, D. C. 20001

LIBRARY OF CONGRESS
LAW LIBRARY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. PROGRAMS THAT PERMIT PRIVATE GROUPS TO USE PUBLIC FACILITIES ON A NEUTRAL BASIS DO NOT RAISE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE DIFFICUL- TIES	4
A. This Court's Precedents Establish that Programs that Combine Neutrality and Private Speech Avoid Establishment Clause Problems.....	4
B. Allowing the Good News Club to Use School Facilities on a Neutral Basis Would Not Pose any Establishment Clause Problem.....	6
II. ALLOWING THE GOOD NEWS CLUB TO USE SCHOOL FACILITIES ON A NEUTRAL BASIS RAISES NONE OF THE CONCERNS IMPLICATED BY POLICIES AUTHORIZING SCHOOL PRAYER OR ON-CAMPUS RELEASE-TIME PRO- GRAMS.	8
A. Milford Central's Suggested Analogies Ignore the Fundamental Difference Between this Case and Those on Which It Relies.....	9
B. Eliminating Discrimination Against the Good News Club Does Not Amount to an On-Campus Release-Time Program	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

C. Eliminating Discrimination Against the Good News Club Does Not Amount to Authorizing School Prayer.....	15
III. THE FREE EXERCISE, ESTABLISHMENT, AND EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSES ALL PREVENT OVERT DISCRIMINATION AGAINST RELIGION AND OBVIATE ANY NEED FOR ARBITRARY AND UNWORKABLE DISTINCTIONS BETWEEN RELIGION AND RELIGIOUS SPEECH ON A SECULAR TOPIC	17
A. The Difference Between Discrimination Against Religion and Discrimination Against Religious Viewpoints Is Elusive at Best	17
B. The Establishment, Free Exercise, and Equal Protection Clauses Prohibit Facial Discrimination Against Religion	21
C. An Express Prohibition on the Use of Facilities for Religious Purposes Is Not a Valid Content-Based Restriction	26
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>American Sugar Ref. Co. v. Louisiana</i> , 179 U.S. 89 (1900).....	24
<i>Board of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Village Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Board of Educ. v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968)	4
<i>Board of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)..	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Community Sch. Dist. No. 10</i> , 127 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 1997)	27
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Ford</i> , 504 U.S. 648 (1992).....	24
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Ed. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	18, 27, 28
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	22
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecom. Consortium v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	18
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	13
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	9, 15
<i>Everson v. Board of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	4, 22
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953)	20
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	24
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	9, 10, 15
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	5
<i>Illinois ex rel. McCollum v. Board of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	21, 22, 25
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	25
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1951).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

<i>Oyler v. Boles</i> , 368 U.S. 448 (1962).....	28
<i>Ray v. Blair</i> , 343 U.S. 214 (1952).....	28
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 120 S. Ct. 2266 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	24, 28, 29
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	23
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	19, 20
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	8, 11, 22

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Educ. Law § 414.....	14
